

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. (09/04)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

11-10-2005



MENT OF COMMERCE and Trademark Office

RECORDATION PATE	F
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached documents or the newaddress(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date GREGORY B. ROBERTS SCOTT WILLS	e(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Black Diamond CCT Holdings LLC Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) August 22, 2005; August 15, 2005; respect Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	I Street Address. Is westimister street, since of
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	City: Providence
Security Agreement Change of Na	me State: Rhode Island
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 02903
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 DBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 40.00 DA Additional numbers. Name and address to whom correspondences	B. Patent No.(s) Ders attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 PBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 3021 40.00 PA Additional number of the concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) Ders attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 DBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 40.00 DA Additional numbers. Name and address to whom correspondences	B. Patent No.(s) Ders attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 PBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 20021 40.00 PA Additional numbers. 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN L	B. Patent No.(s) Deers attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 DBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 2002.1 40.00 DA Additional numbers. 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN L. Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500 Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard	B. Patent No.(s) Ders attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titted) 8. Payment Information
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 PBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 40.00 PA Additional numbers. 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN L Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500	B. Patent No.(s) Descriptions attached? Yes XNo G. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 PBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 3021 40.00 DA Additional numb 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN L Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500 Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard City: McLean	B. Patent No.(s) Ders attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 PBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 3021 40.00 PA Additional numb 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN L Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500 Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102	B. Patent No.(s) Deeps attached?
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 DBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 3021 40.00 DA Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN L Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500 Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102 Phone Number: (703) 770-7900	B. Patent No.(s) Ders attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title and the count of the
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 DBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 2002 40.00 DA Additional numbers. 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN L. Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500 Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102 Phone Number: (703) 770-7900 Fax Number: (703) 770-7901 Email Address: james.gatto@pillsburylaw.com 9. Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 033975 Authorized User Name
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/937,504 2005 DBYRNE 00000261 033975 10937504 3021 40.00 DA Additional numb 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN L Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500 Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102 Phone Number: (703) 770-7900 Fax Number: (703) 770-7901 Email Address: james.gatto@pillsburylaw.com	B. Patent No.(s) Deep state attached?

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT REEL: 017191 FRAME: 0479**

Attorney Docket No. 031792-0311897 Serial No. 10/937,504

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gregory B. Roberts, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4555 Mansell Road #300, Alpharetta, GA 30022, and Scott Wills, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 809 B Cuesta Drive #207, Mountain View, CA 94040, (hereinafter "Assignors"), have made an invention entitled

"METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ELECTRONIC DISTRIBUTION OF INCENTIVES HAVING REAL-TIME CONSUMER-BASED DIRECTIONS"

described in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on September 10, 2004 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 10/937,504, and

WHEREAS, Black Diamond CCT Holdings LLC (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Rhode Island limited liability company with a principal place of business at 15 Westminster Street, Suite 640, Providence, Rhode Island 02903, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, application and all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes and divisions which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in the said application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes and divisions which may be granted therefor and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said application;

1 of 2

30501492v1

Attorney Decket No. 031792-0311897

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name:

Date of Execution:

Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name:

Date of Execution:

2 of 2

30501**492**VT

PATENT REEL: 017191 FRAME: 0481